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Pebruary 20, 1934.

Mr. Thomms B. Gilohriest,

In care of Cedwalader, Wickersham, & Taft,
14 Yall Street,

New York, N.Y.

My dear Gilohrists

Vie gzreatly appreciate your willingness to obtain for us a legal
opinion regard.ng an important question in the orgeanization of some of our
boards of trustees. As you suggested, I shall try in this letter to state
our problem as we undarstand it. I am writing in behalf of the Associated
Boards for Christien Colleges in China.

Several of these boards of trustees, es for example, the Boerd of
Yenching University in Pedping, of the University in Nanking, of the Fukien
Christian University at Foochow, and others, are chartered by the Board of
Regents of the University of the 8tate of Wew York.

at least one of the toerds -~ that of the Central Chins College at
achung « is incorporated under the laws of the State of Wew York soverning
voluntary membership assoeiations.

The members of these various boards of trustees are elected or
appointed by & number of oocoperating boarde of foreign missions of different
churches. The universities are what we oall uniom institutions, supported
by the eooperative efforts of a number of differemt churches and individuals.

The question has been raised as to whether it is legal for proxies
or altemates to attend and vote in meetings of these boards in the absence
of the elected or appointed members. The gquestion, therefore, is simply
whether under the Charter of the University of the State of New York or under
the laws governing incorporated voluntery membership sssociations, proxies or
alternates sre permitted, and if so under what oconditions.

The opinion has been expressed that where an orgenisation appoists
& person as its prineipal delegate as member of a board and at the same time
appoints another person as an altermate for that principal delegate, it is
legal for the alternate to attend and vote at meetings of the board when the
principal delegate for whom he is an altermate is absent. Is this opinion
correct and doee it apply to incorporated voluntary membership associations
as well as to trustees chartered by the University of the State of New York?

Yours very truly,

(Sgd.) A. L. Warnshuis

(12°
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Mr. A. L. Warnshuls, Secretary,
International Missionary Council,
419 Fourth Axenue,
New York, N. Y.
My dear Warnshuis:

I have read your letter of February 20th and have
noted the questions which you have asked. It is, of course,
impossible to give an answer with respect to any one organization
without actually examining its charter, by-laws and, if it has
one, its constitution. I shall, therefore, have to confine myself
somewhat to generalities and leave their application to you.

A corporation incorporated with the permission of the
University of the State of New York is in most respects governed
by our Membership Corporations Law. Under that law it is possible

for such corporation, through its by-laws, to provide for the

election of representatives or delegates either at large or from

special districts (Section 44). "Such delegates or representatives,
when assembled as directed by the by-laws of the corporation, shall

have and may exercise all the powers, rights and privileges of

members at an annual meeting." Please note that this requires
specific provision in the by-laws. Please also note that it

qulies to meetings of members and not meetings of the board of
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Mr. A. L. Warnshuis, Secretary, - - - - 2,

directors or board of trustees. Members may also vote by proxy,

but i know of no statute or rule ofj%gy authorizing directors

IS
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themselves to vote by proxy. Directors are elected by stock-
Mwuﬁ“‘""“"” ——

holders or by members, as the case may be, and their position

is fiduciapy in character to such an extent that the courts have
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always felt that their powers, their duties and their discretion
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should not bevdelegated to substitutes or proxies.

In reference to your last paragraph therefore, if an
organization which is itself a member appoints a person as a
delegate and another person as an alternate, such alternate may
vote at meetings of the members provided, of course, that the
principal delegate is not present and acting, and provided further
that the authorization is in compliance with adequate provisions

of the by-laws. Such an alternate, however, unless actually

elected as a member of the board, cannot act as a director.

O

Unincorporated associations are, of course, on an
entirely different basis, and the rights of persons to act as
directors or trustees is a matter of agreement as evidenced by
by-laws or constitutions. It would be impossible for me to answer
your question in so far as it relates to associations of this
character without examining such documents.

In my dealings with stock corporations, I am always
very insistent that my clients show me the certificate of incor-
poration and amendments thereto, and the By-laws. It is extremely

difficult to give any opinion in the absence of a study of these

papers. I hopé, however, that the statement of general principles

will be of some help to you. o

TBG-ps Very truly yourzz:
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March 6, 1954,

Mr. Thomese Bs Gilehrist,

In care of Cadwalader, Wickershem & Taft,
14 Wall Btreet,

New York, N.Y,

My dear Gilohrist;

Your letter of February 26 was received last week when I
was oompletely absorded in a series of important cemmittee meetings
80 that I could not give immediate etieution to it. You have given
me & olear answer to the guestions whioh I raised regarding the
legality of alternates attending and voting at meetings of boards

of direstors. I appreciate very much indeed the time and attention
that you have given to this queetion and I thank you most heartily.

If you will not think that I am trespassing on your good~
will I should like to fellow this matter through a little farther
8 you objest I shall send you a copy of the oharter and
of Central China College. I should 1ike to know whether
the bye~laws in order to provide clearly for alternates

Yours very truly,

(Sgd.) A. L. Viarnshuis
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Dr. A. L. Warnshuis,
International Missionary Council,

419 Fourth Avenue, New York.
Dear Dr. Warnshuis:

I have your letter of March 6th, advising me of
your intention to send me a copy of the charter and by-laws
of the Board of Central China College.

I shall be glad to give you the additional advice
which you require with regard to the amendment of the by-
laws if you do not require this advice immediately. As I
am still engaged in the trial of the action of which I spoke
to you and shall continue to be thus engaged for at least
a month longer, 1 am obliged to refer this matter of yours
to one of the men in our corporate department to deal with
as he is able to take the time from other matters in which
he is engaged.

ours very sincerely,

Thomas B . Gilchrist~
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Mr. Thomas B, Gihhl'"t.
Cadwalader, Viekersham & Taft,
14 Wall Street,

Now Y.ﬁ. NeYe

My dear Gilohrist:

I thank you for your letter of Merch 7. We are very greatly
indebted to you for giving any attention to these gquestions of ours
and I trust that you will not let them interfere in any way with your
more fmmediate respomsibilities. If one of your assoeciates in your
Corporate Department is willing to take the time to review this matter,
we shall be very glad indeed.

the sonstitution and by laws of the Board of Pounders of the Central
China College. So far as I am able to understand the questiom it would
seem to me t all that is required in order to make the appointment
of alternates entirely legal would be to insert in Artiole IV of the
constitution & new paregraph worded possibly as follows:

Herewith I enclose a copy of the certificate of incorporation,

"Eash affiliated body may appoint alternates to exercise

all the powers of the prineipal representatives in their
absense at all meetings of the Board of Founders."

I shall be glad to know whether you hink the insertion of
such a paragraph is sufficient and I shall alse be glad to have you
revise the wording as may be desirable.

Yours fuithfully,

(Sgd.) A. L. Warnshuis
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A. L. Warnshuis, Esq.,
Secretary, International Missionary Council,
419 Fourth Avenue, New York City, N.Y.
Dear Mr. Warnshuis:
After receiving your letter of March 9th with its

enclosures, 1 asked one of the members of our staff in the

Corporation Department to study the problem presented by you.
He has done so,and I want to give you the substance of his‘
report, which I have discussed with him.

In the absence of a chronological history of the
organization from its inception as a basis for study, it is
difficult to render a satisfactory opinion upon the questions
propounded. From the documents you have given us, however,
it would appear that your set-up is as follows:

The Board of Founders of Hua Chung College seems
to be an unincorporated association which consists of 15
members who in turn are representatives of five bodies:
Domestic and Foreign Missionary Society (7), Yale Foreign
Missionary Society (3), Wesleyan Methodist Missionary Soci-
ety (2), Reformed Church (2) and London Missionary Society (1).

This organization does not appear to be restricted

by corporate rules and laws. Assuming that the five under- <

(] 1C2H



lying bodies duly agreed to the organization of and Con-
stitution for the Board of Founders, the provisions of the
Constitution are governing as an agreement between the un-
derlying parties. 1 therefore see no reason why your sug-
gested addition to Article IV of the Constitution would not
be appropriate and adequate.

Thds Constitution 1s apparently the foundation
agreement for the whole structure. It recites the names of
the basic parties and the purpose of associating together,
and it provides:

1. For the appointment and organization of the
Board of Founders (See Articles IV and V);

2. For the duties of the Board of Founders (Art.
VI);

3. For the adoption by the Board of Founders of
By-Laws for their own self-government;

4. For the appointment and election of a Board of
Directors of Hua Chung College, of 21 members (Art.
XIII), 15 of the Directors to be appointed by the Board
of Founders (Art. XIII C);

5. For supervision and a certain measure of con-
trol by the Board of Founders over the Board of Di-
rectors (Art. VI);

6. For an Agreement between the two Boards (Art.
XIV);

7. For a Constitution for the Board of Directors
(Art. XIV);

8. For By-Laws for the Board of Directors (Art.
XIV); and

9. For the possible future incorporation of the
Board of Founders for the purpose of holding college
property (Art. III).
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You have sent me the By-Laws of the Board of

Founders (No. 3 above). This provides for officers of the

Board of Founders, for meetings in New York and generally

for self-government. It does not appear that these are
corporate By-Laws. They were apparently adopted prior to
February, 1932 (See 1-b).

The Constitution of the Board of Directors (No.
7) repeats much of the Constitution of the Board of Foun-
ders,-- as to parties in interest, purpose, membership, du-

ties, etc. It also provides for officers of the Board of

Directors.

The Agreement between the Board of Founders and
the Board of Directors (No. 8) sets forth the relations
between them, the division of responsibilities, etc.

Up to this point everything appears to be non-
corporate. You have also sent me, however, a copy of the
Certificate of Incorporation of Central China College Foun-
dation, formed under the New York Membership Corporation Law --
apparently in 1933. It is impossible for us accurately to

orient this corporation. 1Its Board of Directors consists of

15 members, whereas the Board of Directors mentioned before ‘jzy

has 21 members. It does not appear as to who the members

are. The By-Laws you have sent me are By-Laws for the Board

of Founders, not the By-Laws of the corporation. It is

possible that the corporation was formed to hold property L—{

to carry out Article III of the Constitution of the Board
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of Founders, but it would not necessarily supersede the
Board of Founders.

Uniess the Board of Founders and the Board of
———Cwewawy ey

Diggg&ﬂﬁﬁ.have been incorporated into one corporation by

proceedings I am not aware of, it seems to me that the ap-
pointment of alternates according to your own suggestion
would be adequate.

The question is entirely different to the extent,

if at all, that it relates to an incorporated body. A

board of directors of a corporation consists of certein def-

o £

inite persons. They cannot give proxggg'tomgyhers to act for

o T AN B PR

them and substitutes cannot be provided for. Members, how-
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ever, can be represented by proxy. If the basic parties (the

five parties mentioned sbove) are members, they may appoint

delegates and alternates for meetings of members, but provision

for this should be made in the By-Laws of the corporation,

which I do not have. But if the members of the corporation
are appointees of the basic parties, it would seem that they
alone can give proxies and that the only way to provide for
alternates would be to have the members themselves execute
proxies in favor of the alternates designated by the basic
parties. The fact that a member of the corporation (who 1is
a director of the corporation) had given a proxy to such an
alternate would of course not empower the alternate to act

as a director of the corporation.




It is quite possible that certain of our assump-
tions are contrary to fact. I have endeavored to advise

you as best I can from the documents at hand, which are

somewhat fragmentary,as a basis for giving a positive legal

opinion.

Yours very truly,

’
TBG CB i i\

Thowes B . Gilchrist

P. S. I am returning herewith the documents enclosed in
your letter of March 9th.

T.B.G.




Mre. Thomas B, Gilohrist,
Cedwalador, Wickersham & Taft,
14 Wall Street,

How ka, BaYe

My dear Mr. Gilohrist:

I thenk you for your letter of March 16 commenting on the

organisation of lma Chamg Gollege. I greatly appreciate the help you
have given us.

Yours sincerely,

(Sgd.) A. L. Warnshuis
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INTERNATIONAL MISSIONARY COUNCIL

Composed of the following Organizations

Narionar Missionary Councit or AusTRALIA Namionar Camustian Counci or Inoia, Burma, axp Foreigy Missions Conrexence o Noxta AMERICA
Socifrk Berce pe M Proresranres av Conco N (Unrrep States AND CANADA)
Narionar Caristian Councit or Carna Narionar CamisTian CounciL or Jarax Nationar Camistian Councin or TeE Prirerine
ConseiL Prorestant pu Coxco Korean Narionar Caristian Councir IsLanps
Dansx MissioNsxAAD Commrrree oN CoSpERATION IN LATIN AMERICA NaTionaL CurisTiaN CounciL or Siam
Devrscaex EvanceLiscaex Missionssunp Neax East Caristian Counci MissioNARY SOCIETIES OF SOUTH AFRICA
Socifrk pes Missions EvancEriques pe Panis NEDERLANDSCHE ZENDINGSRAAD SvomeN LARETYSNEUVOSTO
ConrerEnce or MissioNnary SocieTies 1N Grear NeTHERLANDS INDIA SvenskA MISSIONSRADET
Brrrain axp IneLaxp NaTionar Missionary Councit or New ZEALAND AssoctaTiON OF MiIsSIONARY SOCIETIES IN SWITZER-
Nozsx M1ssiONSRAAD LAND

Chairman: Jorn R. Morr, 230 Park Avenue, New York City
Secretaries: J. H. OLpuam; WiLLiam PaTon, 2 Eaton Gate, London, S.wW.1

CasrLecrams: INmassion, New Youy i 9 Fourth Avenue, New York City 419 FourTH AVENUE
N s | THE BOARD U NIGSIONS B a sk Nzw Yorxk, N. Y.
POTESTINT FPIRPHPAL CHte gt s L

MAR 26 1934

J. W. wOOD
281-4th AVE. _ NEW YORK

Dr. John W. Wood,
281 Fourth Avenue,
New York, N.Y.

Dear Dr. Wood:

In accordance with the request of the Executive Committee of the
Board of Founders of Hua Chung College I have made further inquiries re-
garding the amendment of the by-laws in an effort to clear up entirely
the question of the legality of alternates in the Board of Trustees.

I enclose for the permanent files of the Board the correspondence
exchanged with Mr. Thomas B. Gilchrist of Cedwalader, Wickershem, and Tgft.

I would propose that in accordance with Article XV of the
Constitution you should give due notice that the following amendment
will be proposed at the next meeting of the Board of Trustees; nemely,

(7 "po insert in Article IV of the Constitution a new paragraph
as follows:

¥3, Each affiliated body may appoint alternates to
exercise all the powers of the principal repre-
sentetives in their absence at any and all
meetings or parts of meetings of the Board of
Founders. " 4

Yours very truly,




INTERNATIONAL MISSIONARY COUNCIL

Composed of the following Organizations

Narionar Missionaxy CounciL or AusTRaLiA Narmionar Camistian Councir or Inpia, Burma, Axp ForeieNn Missions Conrerence or NorTe AMERICA
Socifré BeLce pe Missions ProresTanTES AU CoNGO Ceyron (Unrrep StaTES AND CANADA)
Narionar Caristian Counciw or Crina NaTtionar Curistian CounciL or Jaran NamionarL Cumistiax CounciL or TeE PriLiprine
ConseiL Prorestant pu Conco Korean Nationar Camustian CounciL SLANDS
Dansx Mi1ssioNszxaAD CommrrTeE ON COSPERATION IN LATIN AMERICA NaTionar CaristTian Councit or Siam
Devurscaer EvanceLiscuzr Missionssunp Near East Caristian Councie MissioNary SocieTiEs oF SouTn Arrica
Socifrg pes Missions EvancErLiques pe Paris NEDERLANDSCHE ZENDINGSRAAD Svomen LAmETYSNEUVOSTO
Conrerence or MissioNary SocieTies 1N GrEaT NeTaERLANDS INDIA SvENSKA MIsSIONSRADET
Brrrain Axp Ineraxo NaTioNaL Missionary CounciL or NEw ZEALAND AssociaTion oF MissioNary SociETiEs IN SwrrzER-
Nozsx MissioNsrAAD LAND

Chairman: Jorn R. Morr, 230 Park Avenue, New York City
Secretaries: J. H. OLpram; WiLLiam PaTon, 2 Eaton Gate, London, S.W.1

CasrecraMs: INTM1ssiON, NEw Yorx A-L. Warnsuuis, 419 Fourth Avenue, New York City 419 FourTH AVENUE
Maisstons Cop

Tmmonzcu%%ﬂewgmlsl?‘m March 26, 1934. New York, N. Y.
~ MAR 87 1934
J. W. wOOD

281 -4th AVE. _ NEW YORK
Dr. LBHHWWTTWEE,

281 Fourth Avemue,
New York, N.Y.

My dear Dr. Wood:

With reference to the enclosed correspondence from Hawkins, it
would seem to me that the name of Mr. Hawkins should appear in the certificate
of incorporation without any reference to an alternate. I was under the im-
pression that this incorporation had already teken place on that besis. If
it has not already been completed, it would be a question only of whether
Mr. Brown's name should appear in the place of Mr. Hawkins. That would
depend upon the time when you receive formal information of the election
of Mr. Brown to succeed Mr. Hawkins. I suppose Mr. Hawkins makes his
resignation to the L.M.S. and they act to elect his successor.

With reference to my relationship to the board, if the proposed
emendment to our by-laws is adopted it opens the way for my acting with
full powers in the absence of the principal representative of the v.S.,
if I am appointed for that purpose by the L.M.S. itself.

Yours faithfully, W




October 20, 1944

Dr. A, L. Wiarnhhuis
156 Fifth Avenue
New York 10, N. Y.

My dear Dr. Tarnshuls: : <

At the mesting of the Board of Founders
of Central China College on October 5th, it was re-
ported that you would bLe leaving for “ngland in the
near future, The Board requasts that you coansult
with the British boards repvesented on the Board
of Founders about increasing the membership of the
Board.

Is it advisable to proceed with the idea
of increasing the Central Chins College Board now
that we are considering very strongly golng into a
new arrangement, such-as the United Board of Christian
Colleges in China?

Very sincerely yours,

J«. EBarl Fowler
hoting Assoclate Secretary




December 27, 1934.

Dr. A« Les Warnshuis,
Dr, John W. Woeod.

At the meeting of the Board of Trustees
of Hua Chung College held on ieoember 13th, the following
resolution was adopted:;

5 7 1 t@!&;ggs That the Committee on Ineorporation
be requested to ange for a eonference to be attended by
its members dnd by Meassrs Feild and Gilehrist in the home
of finding a legal method for acoomplishing the desired
purpose and with instruetions to make recommendations of
some other proecedure if the plan at present under g
consideration should finally prove to be impragtiecable.

I believe that you and I are the only members

abailable for this service. I suggest that as soon as possible

after New Years Day, we try to arrange for the proposed
conference,

I pesume it would be well to give Mr., Feild and
Mr. Gilehrist an opportunity to review the.correapondcnco on
the subject prior to their mseting to discuss it.

Singerely yours,




DY‘. L'O)lll H"' “trOOd
For your information.
A. L. Warnshuis

Cheleea Z-09T3 /\\

Mr. John L. 0“. Treasurer,
Hua Chung College,
Waochang, Chine,.

My dear Mr. Coe:

I onelose herewith a bank d ivalent of $1,000 U.5.
ourrenoy. This momey is to be added of the Chair of
Chinese in Hua Chumg College. It is/sent to
of the Board of Trustees of the Col

This contribution is part of the
the lectures and addresses deli Ce Mo Wei during these
recent months. In reporting t: in Wuehang the
receipt of this eomtributiom,, that yw make plain that

these are funds obtained uwy
voted by the Board of
of the Chair of Chinese.

/
With oordhl gnuntc,\ L
Youn faithfully,

MM

, Tmouror. Board of Trustees,
Hue Chung College




Dr. John W. Wood

For your information.

A. L. Warnshuis

Pebruary 15, 1936,

Dr. Franois G« M. Wei,
In care of the Rev, Harold M. Arrowsmith,
The Pro=Cathedral,

University Perkway and St, Paul’s Street,
Baltimore, Maryland.

My dear Dr. Wei:

rd of Founders of Hue Chung
k for $200, whieh is given
of the apprecistion whioh
done in this country
re some way by whieh I could

Af momey in some very persomal way
ion is of yourself and your whole-

ve not found it possible to see more

I shall remember yeu frequently

rest in the College snd its progress will be
possible prectisal way,

Yours simcerely, M W
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INTERNATIONAL MISSIONARY CO
i Composed of the following Organizations AL}

. Namonar Missionaxy Counciy or AusTRaLia Narionar Camistian Councit or Inpia, Burma, axp Foreicy Missions Conrerence or NorTa AMERICA
Socifrk Berce e Missions Proresrantes au Congo N (Unrrep StaTEs AND CANADA)

Narionar Camismian Councir or Crina Narionar CarisTian CounciL or Jaran Nnmmu. Carismian Counci. or TEE Pmiurrine
ConserL Prorestant pu Conco Korean Nationar CarisTiax Counci Isranps
Dansx Miss1oNSRAAD Commrrree oN CodpERATION IN LATIN AMERICA NationaL Curistian Councir or Stam
Deurscaer EvanceLiscaex Missionssunp Neax East Caristian Councie Miss1oNARY SOCIETIES OF SOUTH AFRICA
Socifrk pes Missions EvancEriques e Paxis NEDERLANDSCHE ZENDINGSRAAD SvomeN LARETYSNEUVOSTO
Conrerence or MissioNnary Socieries i Grear NeruerLanDs INDIA SVENSKA MISSIONSRADET
Brrraix Anp IzErLanp NarionaL Missionary CounciL or New ZEALAND AssocIATION OF MissiONARY SOCIETIES IN SwrTzER-
Norsx M1ssioNSRAAD LAND

Chairman: Joan R. MorT, 230 Park Avenue, New York City
Becretaries: J. H. OLpraM; WiLLiam Paton, 2 Eaton Gate, London, S.W.1

CasLecrams: InTaission, New Yorx A. L. Warnsnuis, 419 Fourth Avenue, New York City 419 FourTH AVENUE
Missions Cooe

TrreruoNE: €ALEDONLCSHA New York, N. Y.
Chelsea 3-0973 __. February 15, 1936. NEW ADDRESS
THE ot T SUITE 1219 - 156 FIFTH AVE,
W"{f‘”ﬂ I PR NEW YORK, N. Y.
b
L FEB18 ™28
3, w, wOOD
prlOfte Wit aroga . ¥
281 Fourth Avenue,
New York, N.Y.

Dear Dr. Wood:

Herewith for your files a copy of the letter from the Methodist
Missionary Society in England which I read at the meeting yesterday.

On my way home last night I suddenly remembered that in the rush
of our business we failed to settle the question regarding incorporetion. I
shall be glad to confer with you about this matter at your convenience. I
am inclined to think we ought to press forward immediately to incorporate the
Board of Founders as it exists and at the same time we ought to continue our
efforts to persuade the two societies in Englend to appoint Americens as their
representatives.

Yours faithfully,mwdw‘«
\




DPr. A. L. Warnshuis
50 Crow's Nest Road
Bronxville 8, New York

My dear Dr. Warnshuils: : N

At the last meetimg of the Board of Founders of
Huachung College the Associate Secretary was imnstructed
to request the affiliating bodies of Huachung to carry
out the provisions in the Comstitution for electing the
Board of Directors of Huachung College in China.

Enclosed is a copy of Article XIII from the Comstitu-
tion of the Board of Trustees, known as the Board of
Founders, of Huachung College which covers the election
of "The Board of Directors".

You are requested, after consultation with your
representatives in Chimna, to nominate to the Board of
Founders one name to be appointed as Director ‘of Huachung
in China. y

Very sincerely yours,

J. Earl Fowler
JEF:0
Enecl. 1

P. S. This letter has also been sent to the Reverend
T. Cocker Brown.
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April 18, 1947

Dr. A. L. Warnshuis
50 Crow's Nest Road
Bronxville 8, New York

My dear Dr. Warnshuis:

After I received your resignation I presented
it to the February meeting of the Board of Trustees
and I also wrote to the Reverend K. K. Orchard
suggesting the name of Dr. Wynn Fairfield to them.
The reply from Dr. Urchard said they would take it
up at their next Mission Board meeting. To date
we have had no appointment of a successor.

Under the circumstances I felt bound to send
you a notice of the Executive Committee meeting.
We are all sorry that you cannot attend.

With very best #shes and kind regards.

Very cordially yodrs,

J. Earl Fowler




